Family Pac v. Reed et al Doc. 139

1
HONORABLE RONALD B. LEIGHTON

2

3

4

5

6

v UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

3 AT TACOMA

9 FAMILY PAC, CASE NO. C09-5662RBL
10 Plaintiff, ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES
11 V.

12 ROB McKENNA, et al.,

13 Defendants.

14

THIS MATTER is before the Court on Plaififis Motion for Attorney Fees. The Court
15

has reviewed the materials in support and ag#wesmotion. Oral argument is not necessary|.
16

The Motion iIsGRANTED.
17

I. BACKGROUND
18

Plaintiff brought this action undd2 U.S.C. § 1983 for decktory and injunctive relief
19

to prevent deprivation of the First AmendmengiRs of political speech and association duripg
20

ballot measure election campaigns. Federal $pecifically 42 U.S.C. 8§ 1988 (hereinafter “8
21

1988"), provides that a court may award to @vpiling party reasonabtmsts, expenses and
22

attorneys’ fees resulting from the litigation oisticase. Alternatively, to the extent that any
23

24

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES -1

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/washington/wawdce/3:2009cv05662/163502/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/washington/wawdce/3:2009cv05662/163502/139/
http://dockets.justia.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

expense is deemed more appropriately chaageticost under 28 U.S.C. § 1920, plaintiff claims

costs under that statute as well.

This Court granted Family PAC sumany judgment on its claim that RCW
42.17.105(8)(21-day contribution limit) is unatitutional as applied to ballot measure
committees. [Dkt. #87]. On September 30,@oairt amended its judgment to deny summar
judgment on Family PAC’s second claregarding RCW 42.17.0%nd WAC § 390-16-34
(contribution reporting thresholdg)ismissing it with prejudice. [K. #99]. In short, the Court
upheld Washington’s disclosure laws but strtlek contribution limitsand the timing of the
contribution.

On September 16, 2010, defendants appehtfidgment on the 21-day contribution
limit [Dkt. #90], and on September 20, moved in thatNiCircuit for an emergency stay of th
Court’s action.Family PAC v. McKennaNo. 10-35832 App. [Dkt. #2]. On September 27,
Family PAC filed their opposition tthat motion in the Ninth Circuitd. [Dkt. #5], and on
September 30, cross appealed the denial ohpeaad that the contribution reporting threshold
was also unconstitutional. [Dkt. #100].

After hearing argument on the Motion to Stay@ctober 5, the Ninth Circuit granted if
staying this Court’s order dexing the 21-day contribution litnunconstitutional pending appe
to that Court (app. Dkt. #12).

On October 7, Family PAC filed a Motion fBeconsideration of the order granting th
stay; the motion was denied the same day. (App. Nos. 13 and 14).

That same day, Family PAC filed an applioa with the Circuit Justice for the U.S.

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit to vaeahe Ninth Circuit’'s stay of this Court’s

<<

al

(1%

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

judgment. Family PAC v. McKennaNo. 10A357. After ordering response by the defendan
the application was referred to the Coam October 12 and denied the same dage id.

The appeal and cross appeal were fullgfied in March 2011,rad oral argument was

held on November 16, 2011. On December 29, 2011, the Ninth Circuit issued its decision

affirming this Court’s judgment, and after wilawing its Mandate and amending the opinion in

a part not relevant to this motiassued its Mandate on January 31, 20E2mily PAC v.
McKenna,No. 10-35832, 2012 WL 266111 (9thr. Jan. 31, 2012).

Having obtained an enforceable judgment thaterially alters the legal relationship
between the parties, Family BAs a prevailing party withithe meaning of 42 U.S.C. § 1988
For work before this Couréttorneys’ fees ithe amount of $70,815.90 and expenses in the
amount of $5,651.74 are sought, totaling of $76,467F®t.work before the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, attorneys’ fees in the amount of $58,852.50 and expenses i

amount of $2,866.78 are sought, for a toteh@f,719.28. The plaintiff has since incurred an

n the

additional 39.6 hours, worth $10,757.50, and expenses of $43.20. The total amount reqyested

for attorneys’ fees and expenses is $148,987.62.
II. DISCUSSION

A. Family PAC is a Prevailing Party.

The Court may award a reasonable attornesgs including litigation expenses and co
to a “prevailing party” under § 1988(bHensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424, 433 (1983). A
party “prevails” for purposes of § 1988 if hautseed(s) on any significarsisue in litigation
which achieves some benefit thetps sought in bringing suit.td. To qualify as a prevailing
party, a civil rights plaintf must obtain actual relief on the niesrof his claim which “materially

alters the legal relationship between the paliiemodifying the defendaistbehavior in a way

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

that directly benefits the plaintiff.Ficher v. SIB-P.D. In¢214 F.3d 1115, 1118 (9th Cir. 200
(internal quotation omitted).

If a prevailing party obtains aclrelief on the merits of hisaim he is, in effect, entitlg
to an award of attorneyfees under § 1988. As the Supe@ourt observed, “a prevailing
plaintiff should ordinarilyrecover an attorneyfee unless special circiatances would render ;
award unjust.”Hensely 461 U.S. at 429.

Where a party is only partially successfulddhe successful and wegessful claims arf

“distinctly different claims forelief that are based on differdatts and legal theories,” the

hours spent on unsuccessful claims should baid&d from the reasonable-hours calculation|.

Schwarz v. Secretary of Health and Human $VG&sF.3d 895, 901 (9th Cir. 1995). Where tf
successful and unsuccessful claims are related,yvesywhe Court may adjust the total fee aw
either by specifying particular hours to bengnated, or by simply reducing the award to
account for the limited successlensley 461 U.S. at 436.

Family PAC’s counsel has excluded from tadculation its best émate of “reasonable
hours spent . . . litigating the unsuccessful and unrelated cléimat 902. Counsel excluded
from his request the time spent for items thatiiieng records show aassociated only with a
contribution reporting thresholdaim. In addition, counsel deded for the time and expense
originally billed for work associated with, baoobt limited to, the successful 21-day contributio
limit claim — such as research and preparatiopl@ddings, memoranda, and briefs in which t
unsuccessful claim was addressed.

In order to arrive at aaccurate reduction, counsamined the memorandum and
briefing filed by Family PAC addressing the unswesfal claim. In the complaint, the space

apportioned to the unsuccessful claim was aexiprately 33% of the total space; the space

0)

D

e

ard

92

n

he

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 4



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

attributable to the successful claim was apprately 66%. Time and expense incurred in
drafting the complaint were thus reduced by 3396ing the same methoithe time spent on th
Motion for Temporary Restraining Order aneélninary Injunction was reduced by 64%.
Counsel asserts that these adjustments mareatiequately account for plaintiff's partial
success, and no other reductians warranted. This, at itsdieis an exercise of humble
decision-making. | cannot fault plaintiff's appobeto segregate time in any other way.

B. Fees for Appeal.

In affirming the trial court’s decision, theoGrt of Appeals orderetkach party shall beg
its own costs on appeal.” The defendants arggestatement bars plaintiffs from recovering
attorney fees for any work on the appebhe Court has reviewed the decision of Judge
Gonzalez inThalheimer v. San Dieg@012 WL 1463635 (S.D. Cal) and agrees with its anal
and adopts it whole cloth.

Although the Ninth Circuit renot addressed the questithe circuits which have
explicitly addressed thesue have concluded that costs uritiele 39 do not include attorneys
fees under fee shifting statutes such as 42 U.S.C. § M8Bonald v. McCarthy966 F.2d 112
115 (3rd Cir. 1992)Pedraza v. United Guarantee Corf13 F.3d 1323, 1330 n. 12 (11th Cir.
2002), citingMcDonald 966 F.2d at 116, for the “undoubtedgprrect and “uncontroversial
conclusion that attorneys’ fees are notugeld among the ‘costs’ contemplated by Rule 397;
Chemical Mfrs. Ass’'n v. ERR85 F.2d 1276, 1278 (5th Cir. 198%elley v. Metropolitan
County Bd. of Educ?73 F.2d 677, 681 (5th Cir. 198 Rpbinson v. Kimbrouglt52 F.2d 458,
463 (8" Cir. 1981);Terket v. Lungd623 F.2d 29, 33 (7th Cir. 1980). In each of these cases,

courts noted the term “costs” is defined bmtfFRAP 39 and in thauthorizing statute, 28

U.S.C. 8§ 1920, to include “normal administrategsts such as those incurred in preparing the

D

ySisS

the

record, filing fees, and the casftthe reporter’s transcript.See, e.g., McDonal®66 F.2d at

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES -5



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

116. “Accordingly, it would be inappropriate foigtcourt to judiciallyamend Rule 39's costs
provisions to include § 1988 attorneys’ feefd’ (internal quotation omitted).

The state defendants argue that controllingttNCircuit authority holds that attorneys’
fees are a part of the “costs on appeathin the meaning of FRAP 39. IAzizian v. Federated
Department Stores, Inc499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007) the @bof Appeals examined whether
attorney’s fees are part of “sts on appeal” under FRCP 7. Thau@ noted a majority of court
had adopted a rule allowing the District Caortequire a FRCP 7 bond to include appellate
attorney’s fees if such feesowld be recoverable costs under aplecable fee-shifting statute.
499 F.3d at 955. The Court also lookedhe Supreme Court’s decisionNtarek v. Chesny
473 U.S. 1 (1985), where the Supreme Court tledderm “costs” in FRCP 68 included
attorney’s fees awardable under 45I€. § 1988, 499 F.3d at 957. Based udanek and the
decisions of the other circuitfie Ninth Circuit Court of Appealconcluded “the term ‘costs ol
appeal’ in FRCP 7 includes all expenses defined as ‘costs’ by an applicable fee-shifting s
including attorney’s fees.” 499 F.3d at 95Bhe state argues FRCP [#8wise incorporates
attorney’s fees as part of the “costs” wdnerovided by the underlying substantive statute.

In Azizian the Court explicitly recognized “thatdftosts identified in Rule 39(e) are
among, but not necessarily the only, costs avalahlappeal.” 499 F.3d at 958. Unlike FRC
7, FRAP 39 defines costs as traditional admiaiste-type costs, sudms preparation and
transmission of the record, reporter’s transgpremiums paid for on appeals bond, and filin
fees. Those costs are initially determined keydlerk, not the courtp be included in the
mandate. FRAP 39(d). Furthermore, the copplias a different standard to determine whet
a party is entitled to &drney’s fees as a prevailingrpaunder 42 U.S.C. § 1988, or costs und

FRAP 39. For purposes of § 1988, a “prevailingyjdst one who “succeeds on any significa

n

tatute,

P

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 6



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

issue in litigation which achies some benefit the pagisought in bringing suit.Hensely 461
U.S. at 433. By contrast, an award of costder FRAP 39 turns on witetr there is a clear
winner in the appealExxon Valdez v. Exxon Mop868 F.3d 1077, 1081 (9th Cir. 2009). Th
usual practice, when each sidensvsomething and loses somethisgp require each party to
bear its own costs on appeal under FRAPI88.

Finally, the Ninth Circuit has recognizeatl[w]hen the federal statute forming the
basis for the action has an express provision gavgieosts . . . that provision controls over t
federal rules.”Brown v. Lucky Stores, Inc246 F.3d 1182, 1190 (9th Cir. 200D¢ean
Conservancy, Inc. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries $S\882 F.3d 1159, 1161 (9th Cir. 2004) (rejecti
appellee’s argument they werdidad to costs under FRAP 39 because the underlying fede
statute, the Endangered Speciesg poovided that defendants are eatitled to costs and fees
unless the plaintiff's litigation wafrivolous). Here, the underty federal statute, 42 U.S.C. §
1988, provides that the court may award attorniags as an element of costs to a prevailing
party. The defendants do not dispthat plaintiffs were thprevailing party” within the
meaning of § 1988 on the appeal. ThereforeCiigrt concludes the statement in the mandg
that each party is to bear its own costs oreapmloes not bar plaintiffs from recovering their
attorney’s fees for the hours spent on the appeal.

C. Failure to Disclose Legal Servies as Required by State Law.

Defendants argue that Section 1988 stiodt be applied “woodenly without
consideration of the underlying factors which generatedduikton v. Patel595 F.2d 1182,
1184 (9th Cir. 1979)uoting Zarcone v. Perrp81 F.2d 1039, 1044 (2nd Cir. 1978). A cour
may deny an award of attorney’s feestprevailing party under 8 1988 when special

circumstances exist sufficient to render an award unjdshsley 416 U.S. at 429Thomas v.

1%

ne

>

g

ral

—t

ino

City of Tacoma410 F.3d 644, 648 (9th Cir. 200Sge also Mendez v. County of San Bernag

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES -7



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

540 F.3d 1109, 1126 (9th Cir. 2008). “In applying #pecial circumstances exception, we fq
on two factors: ‘(1) whether allowing attornfges would further the purposes of 8§ 1988, ar
(2) whether the balance of equities favors or disfavors the denial of f@¢mithas410 F.3d at
648, citing Gilbrook v. City of Westminstel77 F.3d 839, 878 (9th Cir. 1999). This is a “two
pronged test."Democratic Party of Wehington State v. Ree838 F.3d 1281, 1285TECir.
2004). The application of this test determinegthbr the equities disfar an award of fees

under 8§ 1988 and justify dextiof such a requesCunningham v. County of Los Angel@g9

F.2d 481, 490-91 (9th Cir. 198&grt. denied110 S. Ct. 757 (1990) (Court found “the balang

of equities in this case strongly disfavors #lweard of attorneys’ fees on appeal,” without
specific description of whdhose circumstances werého v. Clark 608 F.2d 365 (9th Cir.
1979) (court found denial of attay’'s fees appropriate wherelief achieved through consent
decree made no mention of fees and awardieg fevertheless would benjust” and “unduly
harsh” given timing issues in the cas®e also Steward v. Dong®§9 F.2d 179, 184-85 (10
Cir. 1992) (Court found special circumstanceistexi that prohibitedttorneys fees award
related to trial and trial prepation, where trial was voided dteelack of jurisdiction and
awarding fees would be “unjust the Defendant,” noting thgt]he presence of special
circumstances usually resultstire award of no fees at all.")nage Technical Servicéc. v.
Eastman KodakCo.,136 F.3d 1354 (9th Cir. 1998) (court deshicertain fees iantitrust case
given “exceptional circumstances” concernargethical conflict by legal counseRgsurrection
Bay Conservation Alliance v. City of Sewa®d0 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2011) (while
acknowledging special circumstances exceptionfinga Court listed examples of cases whe
attorney’s fees were denied under that stanmh@tdding case where pldiff failed to tailor her

fee request to reflect she had beakingly unsuccessful at trial).

Ccus

d

e

tre

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 8



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

The State does not dispute that under thefeugor of the test, igeneral, allowing som{
reasonable attorney’s fees tpravailing party tied to claimis actually prevailed upon in a
81988 action, if the request is submitted consistent with relevant case law, furthers the pt
of § 1988. However, the defendants argue the balahequities here favors the denial of fee
when the second factor is considered.

As described, state law requingslitical committees to registand file regular reports @
contributions and expenditures, thus disclosingitifatmation to the public. State law define
“contribution” to include, among other thingsganation, advance, pledge, payment, or anyt
of value, including personal and professional mexvfor less than full consideration, and an
expenditure made by a person in cooperation, d@tgun, or concert withor at the request or
suggestion of a political committee. RC42.17A.005 (13) (former 42.17.020(13)). Among
other things, an expenditure includes a paynatiribution, advancar gift of money or
anything of value, and includascontract, promise, or agment whether or not legally
enforceable, to make an expenditure. “Expemeitalso includes a promise to pay, a payme
or a transfer of anything efalue in exchange for services. RCW 42.17A.005 (2) (former
42.17.005(22)). Incurred legsérvices not yet paid for argpatable as debts owed. Donateg
legal services to and costs advanced on bel@lblitical committees such as Family PAC are
reportable contributions, andpenditures for legal servicese likewise rportable.

Family PAC asks this Court to awardit39,267.62 in attorneys’ fees and expenses
despite its apparent failure to comply si2@®9 (and continuing to this day) with the law
requiring it to report such coritited legal services and expenditsl The defendants argue t
Family PAC seeks an order from this Court reiqgithe State taxpayers pay for contributiong

and expenditures Family PAC hid from them.

1%

Irposes

S,

—

ning

hat

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES -9



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

D

Nothing was hidden from the people who realgeded to know — the defendants. Th
make-weight argument over the disclosure requar@sidoes not tip the balance of equities if
favor of defendants. Courts of this Circuiifnow][ly] interpret[ ] the ‘special circumstances’
standard,’Resurrection Bay Conservation Ahiee v. City of Seward, Alaskd40 F.3d 1087,
1092 (9th Cir. 2011), and defendants concede tledirgt factor of the analysis, whether a fe¢
award here “would further the purposes of § 19886mas v. City of Tacomé&l10 F.3d 644,
648 (9" Cir. 2005), advises against finding a special circumstance. The fees and costs will be
awarded.

D. Federal Courts Employ the Lodestar Calculation to Determine Appropriate Attorneys’
Fees Under § 1988.

Applicants bear the burden of pragia reasonable attorney’s fadensley 461 U.S. at

437. They must establish both their entitlenteran award and the amount to which they ar¢

A\1”4

entitled. Id. The Supreme Court has adopted the l@dest the measure of reasonable fees {o
which a prevailing party is entitled under 8 19&3ty of Burlington v. Dagues05 U.S. 557,
560 (1992). The lodestar figure “is the numbkhours reasonably expeéed on the litigation

multiplied by a reasonable hourly ratedensley 461 U.S. at 43%ee also, Ficher214 F.3d at

1119 (“when the applicant for a fee has carried the burden of showing that the claimed rate and

number of hours are reasonable, rigulting product is presumedlie the reasonable fee . . .%);
Blum v. StevenspA65 U.S. 886, 897 (1984).

E. The Amount of Attorneys’ Fees Requested Is Reasonable.

The Court determines the amowftattorneys’ fees to bewarded using a two-step
process.See, Ballen v. City of Redmoid6 F.3d 736, 746 (9th Cir. 2008)cGrath v. County
of Nevada67 F.3d 248, 252 (9th Cir. 1995). The firgpsts to calculatéhe “lodestar figure”

by taking the number of hours reasonably exieel on the litigation and multiplying it by a

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

reasonable hourly ratdBallen 466 F.3d at 748Y1cGrath, 67 F.3d at 252Chuong Van Pham v,
City of SeattleSeattle City Lighil59 Wn.2d 527, 538, 151 P.3d 976 (2007). The Court sho
then decide whether to adjust thddstar figure up or down based on &m®yr factors which
have not already been subsuniethe lodestar calculationBallen, 466 F.3d at 748ylcGrath,
67 F.3d at 252. The defense alleges that FaPAg's request for feasses billing rates not
comparable to rates in the district for firms ofatsorneys’ size, for attorneys as well as for |3
clerks. They also allege thiailling worksheets do not segiag the claim that Family PAC
partially prevailed on from the claims it losthey also assert that the worksheets covered
duplicative and overstaffed work and for time thais performed by an attorney that should
have been performed by legal assnts. Finally, defendants questithe billing of travel time 3
full rate, which they allege is ntiie standard in the districh@ include time for preparing pro
hac vice application “motions,” whidl unnecessary in this district.

Once the fee applicant has come forward witldlence demonstrating the reasonable
of the hours sought, “the party oppuasthe fee application has a den of rebuttal that require
submission of evidence to the District Courtldreging the accuracy and reasonableness of
.. facts asserted by the prevailing party in its submitted affidav@arhacho v. Bridgeport
Financial, Inc, 523 F.3d 973, 980 (9th Cir. 2008). The plaintiffs have submitted a declara
attesting that all of the saces performed by the attorneys at the Bopp law firm “were

reasonably and necessarily performed in plgitause.” Plaintiff's counsel has exercised

! The twelveKerr factors are: (1) the time and labor required, (2) the novelty and difficulty of the
guestions involved, (3) the skill requisite to perform libgal service properly, (4) the preclusion of other
employment by the attorney due to accepéaof the case, (5) the customaag,f(6) whether the fee is fixed or
contingent, (7) time limitations imposed by the client or the circumstances, (8) the amount involved and the
obtained, (9) the experience, reputation, and ability oattoeneys, (10) the ‘undesirability’ of the case, (11) the
nature and length of the professional relationstith the client, and (12) awards in similar casksrr v. Screen

uld

W

ness

[72)

the .

tion

results

Extras Guild, Inc.526 F.2d 67, 69-70 (9th Cir. 1978grt. denied425 U.S. 951 (1976). These considerations Tre

consistent with Washington Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5.

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 11



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

billing judgment in a good faith effort wliminate excessive, redundant, or otherwise
unnecessary hourddensley 461 U.S. at 434. In addition, plaffis counsel reviewed its work
product and exercised judgment to exclude heypended on unsuccessful claims, as reflec
on its billing statements. Upon review, the Court notes the Bopp law firm already decline
charge, in its billing judgment, for multiple billings.

1. Reasonableness of Hourly Rates

The moving party bears the burden of prasfto the prevailing market rat8orenson v.
Mink, 239 F.3d 1140, 1145 (9th Cir. 2001) (quotBigm, 465 U.S. at 895 n. 11), “The
established standard is the ‘rate prevailinthemcommunity for similar work performed by
attorneys of comparable skill, experience, and reputatidséfjon v. Dalton 132 F.3d 496, 50
(9th Cir. 1997). In addition to considerinffidavits and evidence submitted by the parties, tl
court may “rely on its own familiarity with the legal marketrigram v. Oroudjian647 F.3d
925, 928 (Y Cir. 2011).

Family PAC has complied with the abostandards by requesting rates ranging from
$150 to $450, depending upon the experience and speti@miinf the particular attorney. Thg
rates are comparable to the rates which thiésmays typically charge and are reasonable ai
appropriate for attorneys of such qualificatiam&l experience in the Western District of
Washington. Based on the Court’'s own knowledgieflegal market and the representation
Steven T. O’Ban the rates are comparabliése charged for attorneys of comparable
experience and expertise in the Washingtamket. The rates are reasonable.

2. Reasonable Hours.

a. Defendants’ claim that work permed by law clerks are charged at too high a raf

Mr. O’Ban in his second Declaration kD #122] opines thdaw school graduates

waiting admission to the bar, when employed asdiarks and performing the services such i

ted

i to

™

se

s of

e.

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

performing legal research and drafting filings &torney approval are billed at $150 to $155
hour. The defendants argue that any time bftedn individual waiting bar admission shoulg
be rejected. The Court rejects the defendant’s claim. No dedweili be made on this claim.

b. Legal support tasks performed by lawyers.

The Court has reviewed the Dadtion of Tracy Guinotte, Adthment A (District Court

[Dkt. #130] and has selected eesrfrom worksheets that will lisallowed from fees as

follows:

e Prepare civil coversheet &tachmentSummons $135.00

e Prepargrohacvice motions $220.00

e E-mail to process server attachishgcuments to be served $ 82.50

e E-mail to process server answering questions $ 55.00
e Review e-mails from process serve served documents $ 82.50

e Createcontactlist $82.50

e Prepare case binder for heariggick review of cases $220.00

e Phone call with coumteporter re ordering transcript $ 52.00

Attachment C to Quinotte Declaratiohegal Support Tasks Performed by Lawyers -

Appeallate Case.
e Billing ID 235564 — Call FedEx to cancel original
shipment, print new shipping label $67.50
e Billing ID 24077 — Troubleshooting formatting
Problemswith TOC $22.50
Attachment D to Quinotte Declaratio€osts Requested in frict Court Case

e Scott Bieniek — no description $21.00

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 13

per



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

e Jeffrey Gallant — Fees (no description) $174.00
All other claims for deductiom the Declaration of TracQuinette are rejected.

c. Fees incurred for administration and unnecegsaork in preparing several pro ha
vice “motions” as well as work assated with the pro hac vice status.

Family PAC seeks over $1,900 for preparipgp hac vice” motions for six firm
attorneys. The attorneys’ fee request is thgard is reduced to $200, deducting $1,700.

d. Travel time.

At paragraph 15 of Declaration of James Bopp, Jr. in support of Plaintiff's Motion f
Attorneys’ Fees [Dkt. #117], states:

In order to ensure that clients defendants are not over-charged

for travel time, the attorneys in my firm bill a standard ten hours
per day when they are out of tofar a case, regardless of whether
they were actually in transit on those days. They also make every
effort to use time spent wanty for or traveling on airplanes
productively by reviewing case matds, preparing for the event

to which they are traveling, ather similar activities. Because
actual work time quickly exceeds 12 hours or more on days outside
the office, the 10-hour standargresents a sizeable undercharge
from the actual billable hours expestti When a lawyer travels for
one client, he incurs an opportundgst that is equal to the fee he
would have charged that or ahet client if he had not been
traveling.

Henry v. Webermeigi738 F.2d 188, 194 (7th Cir. 1984ge also Saldana-Neily v. Taco Bell
America, Inc, 2008 WL 793872, *8 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, @®) (finding it proper to award
attorneys fees for travel timedsd upon lost opportunity). Ti@ourt concludes the request fg
travel time is not unreasonable.
[ll. CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the rates chasgedeasonable and, witlkertain exceptions

as noted above, the hours incurred are reasanalgleordingly, plaintiff is awarded attorneys

L4

=

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 14



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

fees and expenses of $146,073.12 ($148,987.62 - $2,914.50 deduction), due and payabl
30 days of the date of this order.

Dated this & day of July, 2012.

OB

Ronald B. Leighton
United States District Judge

ORDER RE: ATTORNEY FEES - 15

e within




